## **ORDINANCE NO. 2170**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY, MARYLAND ESTABLISHING THE ADMINISTRATIVE FEE FOR VIOLATIONS OF ARTICLE XXVI (ACCUMULATION OF RUBBISH PROHIBITED) WHEN SUCH VIOLATIONS ARE ABATED BY THE HOUSING OFFICIAL

WHEREAS, Chapter 15.24 Housing Standards requires that when the Housing Official shall cause the accumulation of rubbish to be abated by the City of Salisbury or its approved contractor, an administrative fee shall be assessed; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that the estimated cost of coordinating such abatement, billing and other unforescen expenses is \$100.00 (one hundred dollars).

NOW, THEREFORE, be it enacted and ordained by the City Council of the City of Salisbury, Maryland, in regular session, that the administrative fee for the abatement of rubbish be as follows:

\$100.00 (one hundred dollars) per violation

AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED AND ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY, MARYLAND, that the ordinance will take effect upon final passage.

THIS ORDINANCE was introduced and read at a meeting of the Council of the City of Salisbury, Maryland, held on the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of August, 2011, and now therefore a statement of the substance of the ordinance having been published as required by law, in the meantime, was finally passed by the Council on the 12<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2011.

## ATTEST:

Brenda J. Colegione Brenda J. Colegione City Clerk

Terry E. Cohen, President of the Council of the City of Salisbury

Approved by me this 14th

day of September , 2011

James Freton, Jr.,

Mayor of the City of Salisbury